No further impairment of the said bearer plants was provided during the current financial year and previous financial
year ended 30 April 2024. The accumulated impairment losses of the said bearer plants remained RM4,472,000 at the
reporting date.

Sensitivity of key assumptions used in VIU calculations

Based on the impairment assessment performed, the most sensitive assumption in the post-tax cash flow projections
is the post-tax discount rates applied. If the post-tax discount rates had been 1% higher than the rates applied in the
post-tax cash flow projections, based on the results of the sensitivity analysis, the identified further impairment of the
said bearer plants was immaterial and hence, it is not provided for.

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

   Long term   Prepaid

   leasehold   land lease

   land   payments   Tractors   Total

   RM'000   RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

Group

2025

At cost:
At 1 May 2024   740,833   152,567   5,497   898,897
  Additions   -   810   -   810
  Exchange rate differences   -   (18,526)   -   (18,526)

At 30 April 2025   740,833   134,851   5,497   881,181

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 May 2024   70,927   39,476   1,559   111,962
  Depreciation charge for the financial year:   10,428   4,435   942   15,805

  - Recognised in statements of profit or loss (Note 10(b))   9,636   3,880   942   14,458
  - Capitalised in bearer plants (Note 16(b) and (c))   792   555   -   1,347

  Exchange rate differences   -   (3,751)   -   (3,751)

At 30 April 2025   81,355   40,160   2,501   124,016

Net carrying amount:
At 30 April 2025   659,478   94,691   2,996   757,165

151

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025 (continued)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNITED MALACCA BERHADANNUAL REPORT 2025

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

   Long term   Prepaid

   leasehold   land lease

   land   payments   Tractors   Total

   RM'000   RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

Group (continued)

2024

At cost:
At 1 May 2023   747,325   158,402   3,665   909,392
  Additions   188   233   1,832   2,253
  Reversal   (6,680) #   -   -   (6,680)
  Exchange rate differences   -   (6,068)   -   (6,068)

At 30 April 2024   740,833   152,567   5,497   898,897

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 May 2023   66,634   35,881   757   103,272
  Depreciation charge for the financial year:   10,973   4,743   802   16,518

  - Recognised in statements of profit or loss (Note 10(b))   10,256   4,065   802   15,123
  - Capitalised in bearer plants (Note 16(b) and (c))   717   678   -   1,395

  Reversal   (6,680) #   -   -   (6,680)
  Exchange rate differences   -   (1,148)   -   (1,148)

At 30 April 2024   70,927   39,476   1,559   111,962

Net carrying amount:
At 30 April 2024   669,906   113,091   3,938   786,935

# Reversal due to surrender of 63 hectares of leasehold land of Melaka Estate to Melaka State Government upon expiry of the

lease.

152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025 (continued)

UNITED MALACCA BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2025

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

   Long term

   leasehold